

Learn Africa Plc

Quarter 3 Unaudited Financial Statement
1st January to 30th September 2018

Contents

Statement of Comprehensive Income	3
Statement of Financial Position	4
Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Statement of Cash Flow	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7

LEARN AFRICA PLC

Statement of Profit or loss and other Comprehensive Income


For period ended 30 September


2017 Q4 DECEMBER N'000	2017 Q3 JAN - SEPT N'000	2017 Q3 JULY-SEPT N'000		NOTE	2018 Q3 JAN - SEPT N'000	2018 Q3 JULY - SEPT N'000
2,485,531	1,773,354	1,507,967	Revenue	2	2,662,269	1,239,179
(1,143,397)	(753,219)	(645,454)	Cost of sales		(1,693,084)	(950,721)
1,342,134	1,020,135	862,513	Gross profit		969,185	288,458
138,099	25,427	23,862	Other operating income		14,572	6,845
(340,302)	(241,654)	(53,955)	Selling and distribution costs		(230,531)	(63,264)
(823,398)	(450,538)	(168,156)	Administrative expenses		(398,325)	(58,955)
-	(152,981)	(137,981)	Other operating expenses		(75,000)	(75,000)
316,533	200,389	526,283	Operating (Loss)/Profit		279,901	98,084
- 34,143	-	-	Finance costs		(7,623)	392
14,299	8,854	1,120	Finance income		2,655	(375)
296,689	209,243	527,403	Profit before tax		274,933	98,101
(29,803)	(66,958)	(168,769)	Income tax		(82,480)	(29,430)
266,886	142,285	358,634	Profit/(Loss) for the year		192,453	68,671

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT

DESCRIPTION	NOTE	2018	2017
		SEPTEMBER	DECEMBER
		N'000	N'000
Assets			
Non- current assets			
Property and equipment	3	238,140	233,910
Investment properties		297,200	297,200
Intangible asset		8,873	14,198
Deferred tax asset		170,997	170,997
Prepayments		138,020	26,303
		853,230	742,608
Current assets			
Inventories	4	1,711,670	1,574,701
Trade and other receivables	5	2,007,010	1,477,500
Prepayments	6	9,854	107,808
Cash and short- term deposits	7	112,819	486,153
		3,841,353	3,646,162
Total assets		4,694,583	4,388,770
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Issued share capital		385,725	385,725
Share premium		1,940,214	1,940,214
Other capital reserves		67,703	67,703
Retained earnings		945,058	778,128
Total equity		3,338,700	3,171,770
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	8	1,087,401	927,017
Provisions		125,860	100,861
Income tax payable		34,596	81,096
loans and borrowings		71,510	71,510
Total Liabilities		1,319,367	1,180,484
Non-current liabilities			
Loans and borrowings		36,516	36,516
		1,355,883	1,217,000
Total equity and Liabilities		4,694,583	4,388,770

Approved by the Board on 18 October 2018 and signed on its behalf by :


 Alhaji Hassan Bala
 Managing Director
 (FRC/2016/IODN/00000015071)


 Ojeile Cordelia
 Finance Director
 (FRC /2014/ICAN/00000002038)

LEARN AFRICA PLC
STATEMENT OF CHANGES OF EQUITY
FOR PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

	ISSUED CAPITAL N'000	SHARE PREMIUM N'000	OTHER CAPITAL RESERVES N'000	RETAINED EARNINGS N'000	TOTAL N'000
As at 1 January 2017	385,725	1,940,214	67,703	588,387	2,982,029
Profit for the year				142,285	142,285
Dividend				(77,145)	(77,145)
As at September 2017	<u>385,725</u>	<u>1,940,214</u>	<u>67,703</u>	<u>653,527</u>	<u>3,047,169</u>
As at 1 January 2018	385,725	1,940,214	67,703	778,128	3,171,770
Profit for the year				274,933	274,933
Dividend				(108,003)	(108,003)
As at September 2018	<u>385,725</u>	<u>1,940,214</u>	<u>67,703</u>	<u>945,058</u>	<u>3,338,700</u>

LEARN AFRICA PLC
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR PERIOD END SEPTEMBER, 2018

	2018 SEPT. N'000	2017 SEPT. N'000
Operating activities		
Cash generated from operations	(117,910)	(803,353)
Income tax paid	<u>(98,129)</u>	<u>(17,422)</u>
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>(216,039)</u>	<u>(820,775)</u>
Investing activities		
Interest received	2,655	8,854
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	220	23,862
Purchase of fixed assets	<u>(44,544)</u>	<u>(21,067)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(41,669)</u>	<u>11,649</u>
Financing activities		
Interest paid	(7,623)	-
Dividend paid	<u>(108,003)</u>	<u>(77,145)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(115,626)</u>	<u>(77,145)</u>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(373,334)	(886,271)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	<u>486,153</u>	<u>957,093</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 Sept	<u><u>112,819</u></u>	<u><u>70,822</u></u>

LEARN AFRICA PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Summary of significant accounting policies

The following are the significant accounting policies applied by Learn Africa Plc in preparing its financial statements:

1.1 Intangible assets

Intangible assets include purchased computer software and software licences with finite useful lives. Purchased software and software licences are recognised as assets if there is sufficient certainty that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity.

Computer software primarily comprises external costs and other directly attributable costs.

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life. The useful lives and residual values of these intangible assets are assessed and reviewed every year. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives between 6-10 years is recognised in profit or loss as the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

1.2 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss. Cost comprises the cost of acquisition and costs directly related to the acquisition up until the time when the asset is available for use. In the case of assets of own construction, cost comprises direct and indirect costs attributable to the construction work, including salaries and wages, materials, components and work performed by subcontractors. Such cost also includes the cost of replacing part of the property, plant and equipment.

When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company recognized such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciates them accordingly.

Replacement or major inspection costs are capitalised when incurred and if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

The depreciation base is determined as cost less any residual value. Depreciation is charged on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets and begins when the assets are available for use.

The assets' residual values, and useful lives and method of depreciation are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Impairment reviews are performed when there are indicators that the carrying value may not be recoverable. Impairment losses are recognised in the profit or loss as an expense.

The estimated useful lives of the major asset categories are:

Asset category	Useful lives (Years)
Long leasehold land and buildings	50
Plant and machinery	10
Furniture, fittings and equipment	10
Motor Trucks	6
Motor Vehicle	6
Computer hardware	4

An item of property and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no further future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

1.3 **Earnings per share**

The company presents basic/ diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares.

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding as at year of dilution.

1.4 **Impairment of non-financial assets**

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the assets recoverable amount is estimated. For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash-generating units (CGUs). The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset or CGUs).

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an assets or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the assets is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount

Learn Africa evaluates impairment losses for potential reversals when events or circumstances may indicate such consideration is appropriate. The increased carrying amount of an asset other than goodwill attributable to a reversal of an impairment loss shall not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of amortisation or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Impairment losses and reversals are recognised in profit or loss.

1.5 **Inventories**

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and conditions are accounted for as follows:

Raw materials:

Purchase cost on a first in, first out basis.

Goods- In-Transit, Work- in –progress and Finished goods

Goods in transit are valued at invoice price together with other attributable charges.

The cost of finished goods comprises suppliers' invoice prices and, where appropriate, freight, printing costs and other charges incurred to bring the materials to their location and condition.

Cost of direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity but excluding borrowing costs.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

1.6 **Financial instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one party and a financial liability or equity instrument of another party.

- **Financial Asset**

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, or available for-sale financial assets.

Learn Africa determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs. The company's financial assets include cash, trade and other receivables.

Subsequent measurement

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the Effective interest rate (EIR) method, less impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in administrative expenses.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, when applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- a) The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or
 - b) The company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either:
 - i. The company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset or
 - ii. The company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.
- When the Company has transferred its right to receive cash flows from an asset and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset.

Impairment of financial assets

The company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred 'loss event') and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

Receivables together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery.

The company operates credit sales policy to its business partners in varying degrees. The credit period starts from the date of delivery. Variation to this payment is considered depending on the type of customers, the sales history as well as payment history.

• Financial Assets carried at amortised cost

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the Company first assesses individually whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Company determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for

impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortised cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future expected credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the loss is recognised in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a write-off is later recovered, the recovery is credited to other operating income in profit or loss."

• **Financial liabilities**

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, net of directly attributable transaction costs carried at amortised cost. This includes directly attributable transaction costs. Learn Africa's financial liabilities are trade and other payables.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as follows:

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in profit or loss.

The company has not designated any financial liabilities upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost:

Financial liabilities at amortised cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Trade payables are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value. Subsequently, trade payables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within 12 months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

1.7 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less in the statement of financial position.

For the purpose of the statement cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above

1.8 Taxation

Current income and Education taxes

Current income and education taxes assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in Nigeria. Current income and education taxes assets and liabilities also include adjustments for tax expected to be payable or recoverable in respect of previous periods.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method in respect of temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

- When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

1.9 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when there is a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain.

The expense relating to any provision is presented in profit or loss net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Warranty provisions

Provisions for warranty-related costs are recognized when the product is sold or service provided to the customer. The initial determination of the extent of the warranty provision and recognition is based on historical experience and past trends. The initial estimate of warranty-related costs is revised annually.

Contingent Liability

Contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity; or a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Contingent liability is disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is remote. A provision for the part of the obligation for which an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is probable is recognized, except in the extremely rare circumstances where no reliable estimate can be made.

Contingent liabilities are assessed continually to determine whether an outflow of economic benefit has become probable.

1.10 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duty. The Company assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria in order to determine if it is acting as principal or agent. The Company has concluded that it is acting as a principal in all of its revenue arrangements.

Sale of goods

Learn Africa Plc revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable from the sale of publishing and distribution of educational materials for all levels of learning – Nursery, Primary, Secondary and Tertiary in the ordinary course of the company's activities. Revenue is shown, net of value-added tax, estimated returns, rebates and discounts. Revenue is recognized when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured; it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and when specific criteria have been met for each of the activities. The amount of revenue is not considered to be reliably measurable until all contingencies relating to the sale have been resolved.

Interest income

These are interest on short-term deposits which are made for varying periods of between one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

1.11 Investment properties

Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including related transaction costs and where applicable borrowing costs. The carrying amount includes the cost of replacing part of an existing investment property at the time that cost is incurred if the recognition criteria are met; and excludes the costs of day-to-day servicing of an investment property. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are stated at fair value, which reflects market conditions at the reporting date.

After initial recognition, investment property is carried at fair value. Investment property under construction is measured at fair value if the fair value is considered to be reliably determinable. Investment properties under construction for which the fair value cannot be determined reliably, but for which the Company expects that the fair value of the property will be reliably determinable when construction is completed, are measured at cost less impairment until the fair value becomes reliably determinable or construction is completed - whichever is earlier. Fair value is based on active market prices, adjusted, if necessary, for differences in the nature,

location or condition of the specific asset. If this information is not available, the Company uses alternative valuation methods, such as recent prices on less active markets or discounted cash flow projections. Valuations are performed as of the reporting date by professional valuers who hold recognised and relevant professional qualifications and have recent experience in the location and category of the investment property being valued. These valuations form the basis for the carrying amounts in the financial statements. Fair values are evaluated annually by an accredited external, independent valuers, applying a valuation model recommended by the International Valuation Standards Committee.

Changes in fair values are recognised in the profit or loss in the period in which they arise, including the corresponding tax effect. Investment properties are derecognised when they have been disposed. Where the Company disposes of a property at fair value in an arm's length transaction, the carrying value immediately prior to the sale is adjusted to the transaction price, and the adjustment is recorded in the profit or loss within net gain from fair value adjustment on investment property.

Transfers are made to or from investment property only when there is a change in use evidenced by the end of owner-occupation, commencement of an operating lease to another party or completion of construction or development. For a transfer from investment property to owner-occupied property, the deemed cost for subsequent accounting is the fair value at the date of change in use. If owner-occupied property becomes an investment property, the Company accounts for such property in accordance with the policy stated under property and equipment up to the date of the change in use. Further details are provided in Note 9 of the financial statements.

1.12 **Employee Benefits**

(a) **Defined contribution plans**

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employees service in the current and prior period.

For defined contribution plans, the Company pays contributions to publicly or privately administered pension fund administration (PFA) on a mandatory basis in line with Pension Act. The company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid.

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme in line with the Pension Reform Act 2016. The employees and the Company contribute 8% and 10% of basic salary, housing and transport allowances respectively. The Company's contributions are accrued and charged to the Statement of profit or loss as and when the relevant service is provided by employees. The company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid.

(b) **Short-term benefits**

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided.

A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit sharing plans if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

1.13 **Foreign currency transactions and balances**

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company's entities at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of gain or loss on change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognized in other comprehensive income or profit or loss are also recognized in other comprehensive income or profit or loss, respectively).

1.14 **Share capital and reserves**

a) **Share issue costs**

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of an equity instrument are deducted from the initial measurement of the equity instruments.

b) **Dividend on ordinary shares**

Dividends on the Company's ordinary shares are recognized in equity in the period in which they are paid or, if earlier, approved by the Company's shareholders.

c) **Asset revaluation reserves**

1.15 Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception date. The arrangement is assessed for whether fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

Company as a lessee

A lease is classified at the inception date as finance or operating lease. A lease that does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership is classified as an operating lease. Operating lease payments are recognised as administrative expenses in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Payments made under operating leases are recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognized as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance expense is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Contingent lease payments are accounted for by revising the minimum lease payments over the remaining term of the lease when the lease adjustment is confirmed.

Company as a lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

2. Revenue

These were sales from different depots and area offices.

	2018 Q3 SEPT. N'000	2017 Q3 SEPT. N'000	2017 Q4 DECEMBER N'000
Head office	1,488,423	123,774	335,041
Northern Zone	332,934	461,248	586,225
Western Zone	602,346	344,543	1,037,724
Eastern Zone	238,566	843,789	526,541
	<u>2,662,269</u>	<u>1,773,354</u>	<u>2,485,531</u>

3. FIXED ASSETS

	Leasehold Land and Building N'000	Plant & Machinery N'000	Motor Vehicles N'000	Motor Trucks N'000	Furniture and Fittings N'000	Hardware N'000	Total N'000
Cost/valuation							
At 1 January 2018	137,819	107,985	329,512	87,890	152,978	73,628	889,813
Additions	-	191	36,260	-	4,257	3,835	44,543
Disposals	-	-	(9,725)	-	-	-	(9,725)
As at 30th Sept. 2018	<u>137,819</u>	<u>108,177</u>	<u>356,047</u>	<u>87,890</u>	<u>157,235</u>	<u>77,463</u>	<u>924,631</u>
Depreciation							
At 1 January 2018	52,241	83,219	255,224	84,370	117,282	63,586	655,922
Charge for the year	2,178	4,433	16,515	2,640	10,629	3,759	40,154
Disposals	-	-	(9,585)	-	-	-	(9,585)
As at 30th Sept. 2018	<u>54,419</u>	<u>87,652</u>	<u>262,154</u>	<u>87,010</u>	<u>127,911</u>	<u>67,345</u>	<u>686,491</u>
Net book value							
As at 30th Sept. 2018	<u>83,400</u>	<u>20,525</u>	<u>93,893</u>	<u>880</u>	<u>29,324</u>	<u>10,118</u>	<u>238,140</u>
As at 31st December 2017	<u>85,597</u>	<u>24,766</u>	<u>74,288</u>	<u>3,520</u>	<u>35,696</u>	<u>10,042</u>	<u>233,891</u>

4. Inventories

	2018 SEPT. N'000	2017 DECEMBER N'000
Raw materials	35,858	3,880
Work in progress	44,597	67,416
Publications	1,624,382	1,501,833
Goods in transit	5,028	-
Consumables	<u>1,805</u>	<u>1,572</u>
TOTAL	<u>1,711,670</u>	<u>1,574,701</u>

5. Trade and other Receivables

	2018 SEPT. N'000	2017 DECEMBER N'000
Trade receivables	2,282,590	1,700,872
Less: impairment of doubtful receivables	(372,618)	(348,202)
withholding tax recoverable	95,835	121,128
other receivable	<u>1,203</u>	<u>3,702</u>
TOTAL	<u>2,007,010</u>	<u>1,477,500</u>

6. Prepayments

	2018 SEPT. N'000	2017 DECEMBER N'000
Non- current prepayments	138,020	26,303
Current prepayments	<u>9,854</u>	<u>107,808</u>
	<u>147,874</u>	<u>134,111</u>

7. cash and cash equivalents

	2018 SEPT. N'000	2017 DECEMBER N'000
Cash at bank and on hand	92,819	207,254
Short-term deposit	<u>20,000</u>	<u>278,899</u>
	<u>112,819</u>	<u>486,153</u>

8.Trade and other payables

	2018 SEPT. N'000	2017 DECEMBER N'000
Trade payables	510,652	453,707
Royalties	397,755	306,006
Other taxation payable	16,882	17,338
Other payables	16,568	55,040
Unclaimed dividend	94,926	94,926
Accrued Expenses	<u>50,618</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u><u>1,087,401</u></u>	<u><u>927,017</u></u>